the related orders had not been entered, and in that event all of their respective claims and defenses as to any issue in 
the Action shall be preserved without prejudice in any way whatsoever. 

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 

Plaintiffs’ Counsel will petition the Court for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses in the Action in an amount 
not to exceed Four Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($415,000).  The Defendants will not oppose such petition for 
an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses to the extent it seeks an award of fees and expenses of no more than $415,000.  
The Plaintiffs reserve the right to apply to the Court for an incentive fee not to exceed $1,000 each of the class